······································			
NI30	SOC	009939	
(Requestor's Name) (Address)		500252915305	
(Address) (City/State/Zip/Phone #) PICK-UP WAIT	 	10020231000	
(Business Entity Name) (Document Number)		11/01/1301019008 **78.75	
Certified Copies Certificates of State Special Instructions to Filing Officer:	us	FILED 13 NOV -1 AH 8 SECRETARY OF S TALLAHASSEE FL	and the second of the second o
		$\circ$	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
Office Use Only			
		11/7	
		Ą	)

L

## **COVER LETTER**

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

## SUBJECT: New City Church, Palm Beach Gardens, Inc. (PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX)

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

**\$70.00** Filing Fee

■ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certificate of Status ■\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy

Safety States St

## ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Matthew Wilson

Name (Printed or typed)

# 12263 Lacewood Lane

Address

# Wellington, Florida 33414

City, State & Zip

(561) 389-4382

Daytime Telephone number

# mattw926@gmail.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

## ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF NEW CITY CHURCH, PALM BEACH GARDENS, INC., a Florida corporation not for profit

The undersigned person, acting as incorporator of a corporation not-for-profit under the Florida Not For Profit Corporation Act, as set forth in Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, adopts the following Articles of Incorporation for the corporation:

#### <u>ARTICLE I</u>

(Name)

The name of the corporation is New City Church, Palm Beach Gardens, Inc.

# **ARTICLE II**

(Duration)

The corporation shall have a perpetual duration.

# ARTICLE III (Authority)

 $\gamma$ 

The corporation is organized pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida. The form of church government is provided for by The Book of Church Order of the Presbyterian Church in America. The governing body is therein provided as the Session. The Board of Directors provided for by these Articles of Incorporation shall perform all corporate powers necessary and as required by the State of Florida.

Unless otherwise provided for by the laws of the State of Florida, any conflict between these Articles of Incorporation and The Book of Church Order of the Presbyterian Church in America shall be resolved in favor of The Book of Church Order.

# ARTICLE IV (Purposes)

The corporation is organized exclusively for religious, educational and charitable purposes within the meaning of Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or any corresponding provision of any United States Internal Revenue law), and such purposes shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. To be a growing Christian fellowship glorifying God in worship, nurturing people in Biblical faith, and spreading the gospel of Jesus Christ throughout our community and into the world; and

1

2. To do everything necessary, suitable or proper for the accomplishment, attainment or furtherance of the purposes, objects or powers set forth in this Articles of Incorporation, whether alone or in association with others and to possess all rights, powers and privileges now or hereafter conferred by law upon a not for profit corporation organized under the laws of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE V

## (Directors)

The number, method of election, qualifications and term of each member of the Board of Directors shall be established by the Bylaws.

## ARTICLE VI

## (Initial Directors)

The initial Board of Directors shall consist of three (3) members. The names and addresses of the persons to serve as the initial directors, who shall serve until a successor is elected as set forth in the Bylaws, are as follows:

Matthew Wilson 12263 Lacewood Lane Wellington, Florida. 33414

Jerry Poulette 1768 Primrose Lane Wellington, Florida 33414

Frank Pastore 8094 Kaliko Lane Wellington, Florida 33414

## <u>ARTICLE VII</u>

(Officers)

The officers of the corporation shall be elected as set forth in the Bylaws.

## ARTICLE VIII

(Initial Officers)

The initial officers of the corporation shall be as follows:

Jerry Poulette-President 1768 Primrose Lane Wellington, Florida 33414 Frank Pastore-Secretary/Treasurer 8094 Kaliko Lane Wellington, Florida 33414

. . . . . .

The initial officers shall serve until a successor is elected as provided in the Bylaws.

### ARTICLE IX

(Membership)

The corporation shall have one class of members. Members shall be those persons who have qualified and been admitted into the membership of New City Church according to the requirements and provisions of <u>The Book of Church Order</u> of the Presbyterian Church in America and the Session of New City Church.

## ARTICLE X

## (Initial Office)

The initial registered office of the corporation shall be 12263 Lacewood Lane, Wellington, Florida 33414.

#### ARTICLE XI

(Initial Registered Agent)

The name and address of the initial Resident Agent of the corporation are as follows:

Matthew Wilson 12263 Lacewood Lane Wellington, Florida 33414

#### ARTICLE XII

(Incorporator)

The name and address of the incorporator is as follows:

Matthew Wilson 12263 Lacewood Lane Wellington, Florida 33414

## Acceptance of Resident Agent

Having been named as Resident Agent to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I am familiar with and accept the appointment as Resident Agent and agree to act in this capacity.

trea U

Resident Agent, Matthew Wilson

10/29/2013 Date

Incorporator

I submit this document and affirm that the facts stated herein are true. I am aware that any false information submitted in a document to the Department of State constitutes a third degree felony as provided for in Section 817.155, Fla. Stat.

raubery Wilson

Incorporator, Matthew Wilson

-013 Date

AH 8: မ္မ